
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE


*****
LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4085


TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY THE 9TH   DECEMBER, 2016

                                                           AGRAHAYANA 18, 1938 (SAKA)


SWACHH BHARAT CESS


4085. SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds collected through the Swachh Bharat Cess since inception;
(b) whether the Government has set any target for collection of the above cess for the current financial year;
(c) if so, the details thereof and the estimated amount likely to be collected for the current financial year;
(d) whether the proceeds collected through the cess are allocated to States/ UTs for Swachh Bharat initiatives; and
(e) if so, the details thereof and the outcome thereon and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a): The total amount collected fromSwachh Bharat Cess, during 2015-16 and 2016-17(April to October) [provisional gross figure] was Rs.3901.78 Crore and Rs. 6912.60Crore respectively.
 (b): Yes, Sir.
(c): During Financial Year 2016-17, the Budget Estimate (BE) for Swachh Bharat Cess collection is Rs.10, 000 Crore.
(d): Yes, Sir.
(e): The details in this regard are enclosed at Annexure-I and Annexure-II.

*****


The details of funds released to the States/UTs under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) from the funds collected from Swachh Bharat Cess

(In Rs. Lakhs)
Sl.
No. Name of the State/UT Funds released in 2015-16 Funds released in 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 6579.44 13545.69
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2651.47 2398.23
3 Assam 17260.40 14746.97
4 Bihar 2391.96 13186.37
5 Chhatisgarh 6093.57 43834.85
6 Goa 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 34369.94 65122.93
8 Haryana 238.57 6879.07
9 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 11730.04
10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 1678.80
11 Jharkhad 8036.69 24516.46
12 Karnataka 8860.17 19007.25
13 Kerala 0.00 9825.35
14 Madhya Pradesh 13061.24 57056.62
15 Maharashtra 28661.90 52894.16
16 Manipur 605.28 2727.50
17 Meghalaya 1318.66 4122.24
18 Mizoram 0.00 960.44
19 Nagaland 0.00 3205.97
20 Odisha 24939.53 73216.54
21 Punjab 1479.74 14776.54
22 Rajasthan 50935.49 62730.05
23 Sikkim 419.33 480.96
24 Tripura 2350.14 0.00
25 Telangana 0.00 5027.30
26 Tamil Nadu 4403.05 40276.41
27 Uttar Pradesh 10269.44 53426.58
28 Uttarakhand 855.05 12793.69
29 West Bengal 13738.92 64050.20
30 Andaman & Nicobar 240.00 50.00
31 Puducherry 240.00 0.00
  Total 239999.98 674267.21


Annexure-II

The State-wise details of no. of toilets constructed and no. of ODF villages for the financial year 2015-16-and 2016-17 are given in the table below:-

 States/Uts

FY 2015-16 FY  2016-17 (upto
06.12.2016)

Toilet
Constructed

(IHHL)

 No. of  ODF
villages

Toilet
Constructed

(IHHL)

 No. of  ODF
villages

Andhra Pradesh 350558 385 464122 1600
Arunachal Pradesh 19439 436 10565 471
Assam 463045 210 342226 217
Bihar 427034 200 189835 362
Chhatisgarh 356376 1906 662424 6259
Goa 28637 0 0 0
Gujarat 919934 3386 964188 4497
Haryana 130908 1159 28259 3449
Himachal Pradesh 62551 9185 80946 7763
Jammu & Kashmir 61878 32 39757 64
Jharkhad 313936 94 341761 1362

Karnataka 533004 1929 388355 3041

Kerala 11153 0 193594 2035
Madhya Pradesh 1018366 1975 773888 6373
Maharashtra 882969 6119 764490 8026
Manipur 47235 63 28831 19
Meghalaya 44129 2093 21432 876
Mizoram 6026 80 2240 39
Nagaland 22514 161 1906 145
Odisha 1327220 1588 769258 690
Punjab 71463 835 60422 1598
Rajasthan 2162186 6284 1609653 7944
Sikkim 3707 446 0 0
Tripura 60681 5 21990 0
Telangana 238522 832 285331 689
Tamil Nadu 946386 1122 349785 1442
Uttar Pradesh 694474 289 891284 2537
Uttarakhand 63971 1339 249238 8431
West Bengal 1432033 8015 1323171 6435
Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 941 0
Puducherry 0 0 1191 0
Total 1,27,00,335 50,168 1,08,61,083 76,364

